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Reviewer A 
1) First, the correct clinical research design should be a retrospective comparative cohort study.  
Re: I modified it as follows: 

 
 
2) Second, the abstract needs some revisions. The background did not indicate the knowledge 

gaps on the influence of pathological type on the treatment efficacy and the relative efficacy 
of CO2 lattice laser vs. glucocorticoids. The methods did not describe the inclusion of 
subjects, how the two treatments were assigned, duration of intervention, and measurements 
of efficacy and safety outcomes. The results need to first report the number of subjects who 
completed the intervention and follow up. The authors need to quantify the findings by 
reporting effect size measures and accurate P values. The current conclusion needs to be 
tone down since this is not a RCT.  

Re: I modified it as follows: 

 
 
3) Third, the introduction of the main text needs to have an extensive review on the efficacy 

and safety of available treatments for nonneoplastic lesions of vulvar epithelium and factors 
associated with the treatment efficacy. It is also necessary to analyze the clinical needs to 
compare CO2 lattice laser vs. glucocorticoids and indicate the knowledge gaps on their 
relative efficacy.  

Re: I modified it as follows: 



 

 

 
 
4) Fourth, the methodology of the main text, please describe the clinical research design, 

sample size estimation, detailed procedures for matching age, pathological subtype, and 
severity of the disease of the two groups, and measurements of safety outcomes. In statistics, 
I suggest the authors to use multiple regression analyses to ascertain the relationships 
between pathological subtype and treatment and the treatment response by adjusting for the 
confounding effects of clinical covariates. The current study only did univariate analyses, 
which is not adequate and has confounding bias. Please ensure P<0.05 is two-sided. 

 
Re: Because the total number of cases is small, and there are not many types in each subgroup, 
GeorgZimmermann1 et al reported that the number of covariance statistics is too small, which 
will affect the accuracy of the results. We will continue to expand the sample size in follow-up 
studies to better evaluate the relationship between pathological subtypes and treatment 
techniques and treatment effects. 
 
1.Georg Zimmermann, Meinhard Kieser & Arne C. Bathke (2020) Sample size calculation and 
blinded recalculation for analysis of covariance models with multiple random covariates, 
Journal of Biopharmaceutical Statistics, 30:1, 143-159 
 
Reviewer B 
1. Abstract: the background of this study needs to be briefly explained in the objective part. 
Reply: I modified it. 
Changes in the text:  



 

 

 

2. Statistical details, such as what statistical test, single-tailed test or double-tailed test are used, 
need to be clearly stated in the text or table legend. What analysis does the P value displayed 
in each table belong to? 
Reply: I modified it, double-tailed test. 

Changes in the text: 

 

 

 

3. Please indicate whether this study is a double-blind trial, a single-blind trial or an open study. 
Reply: I modified it. 

Changes in the text:  

 



 

 

4.What is the mechanism of super-pulsed CO2 lattice laser combined with glucocorticoid in 
the treatment of non-tumor lesions of vulva epithelium? 
Reply: I modified it. 

Changes in the text:  

 
 
 
Reviewer C 
 
1. Reporting Checklist  
Please double check ALL items in the checklist, you filled the same paragraph in different items. 
For example, “Methods/Paragraph 5-9” was filled in items 3-11, the first line of item 3 was not 
shown in the Methods/Paragraph 5-9 but in Methods/Paragraph 1, please check the whole 
checklist and revise. 

 



 

Reply 3: I check ALL items in the checklist. 
 
2. Table 1 
a) Please provide the unit for age and BMI. 
Reply: I provided the unit for age and BMI. 
 
b) Please add the description to the table footnote that how the data are presented in table. 
Reply: Data is displayed using (mean ± standard deviation) 
c) Please defined BMI in the table footnote. 
Reply: BMI: body mass index 
Changes in the text: 

 

 
3. Table 3 
Please add the description to the table footnote that what data are presented in table. 

 

Reply: changes in the text: 

 
 
4. References/Citations 
a) Please check if the author’s name matches with the citation. 



 

 
Reply: I check the author’s name. 
Changes in the text: 

 
 
b) In the reference list, there’s no Peterson’s study, please add the study to the reference list and 
add the citation in the sentence. 

 
Reply: I check the reference. 
Changes in the text: 

 
 


